
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 Please reply to:  

Contact: Michelle Beaumont 
Service: Committee Services 
Direct line: 01784 446337 
E-mail: m.beaumont@spelthorne.gov.uk 
Date: 16 March 2021 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Cabinet  
 
Date: 

 

Wednesday, 24 March 2021 

Time: 

 

6.00 pm 

Place: 

 

Video conference call 

The members of the Cabinet Cabinet member areas of responsibility 

J.R. Boughtflower Leader 

J. McIlroy Deputy Leader 

M.M. Attewell Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Community Wellbeing and Housing 

R.O. Barratt Portfolio Holder for Compliance, Waste and Risk 

S. Buttar Portfolio Holder for Finance 

R. Chandler Portfolio Holder for Leisure Services and New 
Leisure Centre Development 

A.J. Mitchell Portfolio Holder for Planning and Economic 
Development 

R.J. Noble Portfolio Holder for Environment, 
Communications and Corporate Management 

 
Councillors are reminded to notify Committee Services of any Gifts and Hospitality offered 
to you since the last Council meeting so that these may be entered in the Gifts and 
Hospitality Declaration book.  

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 
 

 

 AGENDA  

  Page nos. 

1.   Apologies for absence  

 To receive any apologies for non-attendance. 
 

 

2.   Minutes 5 - 18 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 24 February 2021 as a 
correct record. 
 

 

3.   Disclosures of Interest  

 To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors in accordance 
with the Council’s Code of Conduct for members. 
 

 

4.   Leader's announcements  

 To receive any announcements from the Leader. 
 

 

5.   Recommendation of the Audit Committee on Corporate Risk 
Management 

To Follow 

 Councillor S. Buttar 
  
To consider the recommendation of the Audit Committee following its 
review of the Corporate Risk Register. 
 

 

6.   Public Space Protection Orders - Unauthorised Mooring UPDATE 19 - 22 

 Councillor R. Barratt  
 
To note the update on a potential unauthorised moorings PSPO.  
 

 

7.   Update on proposed injunction for unauthorised encampments 23 - 26 

 Councillor R. Barratt  
 
To note the update on the proposed injunction for unauthorised 
encampments.  
 

 

8.   Urgent Actions 27 - 28 

 To note those urgent actions which have been taken by the Chief 
Executive in consultation with the Leader since the last Cabinet meeting 
on 24 February 2021.  
 

 

9.   Exempt Business  

 To move the exclusion of the Press/Public for the following item, in view 
of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by 

 



 
 

 

the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and by the 
Local Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order 2006. 
 

10.   Exempt report - Transfer of properties from Spelthorne Borough 
Council to Knowle Green Estates Ltd. 

29 - 40 

 Councillor S. Buttar 
  
To consider the transfer of properties from Spelthorne Borough Council 
to Knowle Green Estates Ltd. 
   
Reason for exemption 
The appendices contain exempt information within the meaning of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by 
the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and by the 
Local Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order 2006 
Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that information) 
and in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
 

 

11.   Urgent items  

 To consider any items the Chairman considers as urgent.  
 

 

12.   Exempt report - Re-opening of Spelthorne Leisure Centres – 
request for funding - Key Decision 

41 - 54 

 To consider an exempt report on a request for funding from Sports and 
Leisure Management to enable the re-opening of Spelthorne and 
Sunbury Leisure Centres. 
  
Reason for Exemption 
The report may be exempt from publication in accordance with 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 
1985 and by the Local Government (Access to information) (Variation) 
Order 2006. 
 
Paragraph 3: Information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that information).   
The public interest in being transparent in transactions is outweighed by 
the financial affairs of the leisure operator being disclosed in 
discussions; this being financial information which is not publicly 
accessible. If the Council made this available to the public then it could 
impact the financial position of the operator as their competitors would 
have access to such information which in turn might affect the viability of 
the centres moving forward. 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Minutes of Cabinet 
 

24 February 2021 
 

Present: 
Councillor J.R. Boughtflower, Leader 
Councillor J. McIlroy, Deputy Leader 

Councillor M.M. Attewell, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Community 
Wellbeing and Housing 

Councillor R.O. Barratt, Portfolio Holder for Compliance, Waste and Risk 
Councillor S. Buttar, Portfolio Holder for Finance 

Councillor R. Chandler, Portfolio Holder for Leisure Services and New Leisure 
Centre Development 

Councillor A.J. Mitchell, Portfolio Holder for Planning and Economic 
Development 

Councillor R.J. Noble, Portfolio Holder for Environment, Communications and 
Corporate Management 

 
Apologies: 
None.  
 
Councillors in attendance:  
Councillor J.T.F. Doran 
Councillor C. Bateson 
Councillor R.D. Dunn 
Councillor T. Fidler 
Councillor K.M. Grant 
Councillor V.J. Leighton 
Councillor L. E. Nichols 
Councillor D. Saliagopoulos 
Councillor J.R. Sexton 
Councillor R.W. Sider BEM 
Councillor R.A. Smith-Ainsley 
 

2817/21   Minutes  

The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 27 January 2021 were agreed as 
a correct record. 
 

2818/21   Disclosures of Interest  
There were none. 
 

2819/21   Leader's announcements  
The following are the latest service updates from various Council 
departments. 
 

 Spelthorne was praised in a recent Local Government Association (LGA) 
Corporate Peer Review report after inviting the LGA to conduct a financial 
peer review of the Council in late 2020. As part of the LGA’s first ever 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
Cabinet, 24 February 2021 - continued 

 

 
 

virtual review, a team of senior officers, an experienced Council Leader 
from another authority and government experts from across England 
undertook virtual interviews and focus groups with Spelthorne’s staff, 
Councillors and stakeholders, spending over 300 hours developing its 
findings. The report was shared with all Councillors once it was received 
and published on our website with an accompanying press release on the 
29 January. 

 

 The Council has partnered with the Purple Angels to launch the ‘Send a 
Smile’ campaign which encourages young people to send positive 
messages and drawings to residents living with dementia. 

 

 Work to build an extension at the Fordbridge Day Centre in Ashford has 
begun to allow more visitors. 

 

 Our Support4Spelthorne Community Hub is still open for residents 
needing support during the pandemic. To get in touch, call 01784 446446 
or email covid19welfare@spelthorne.gov.uk (Monday - Friday, 9am - 
6pm). 

 

 At the extraordinary Cabinet meeting on 25 January it was agreed that 
work on three proposed developments in Staines-upon-Thames would be 
placed on hold until the Annual Council Meeting in May to allow time for 
further analysis and consultation to take place. A pl
[...]
 
agree the inclusion of the new Capital Bids within the Capital Programme 
 

2824/21   Fees and Charges 2021/22  
Councillor Buttar introduced the report and advised Cabinet that a record was 
missing from the list of charges and that this missing record (1243) was the 
Street Trading pre application Fee of £86.50.  
 
Cabinet noted that the Council must perform a balancing act between 
maximising additional income that can be generated through fees and 
charges and setting fee levels which are sustainable whilst being mindful of 
the impact on residents and the local business community from any increases 
in fees and charges.  
 
Resolved to approve the proposed fees and charges for 2021/22 as set out in 
Appendix A of the report. 
 
 
 

Page 9



 
Cabinet, 24 February 2021 - continued 

 

 
 

Reason for Decision: 
Fees and Charges are an important source of income for the authority each 
year and are a key importance in balancing the budget. 
 

2825/21   Annual Grants 2021/22 - Key Decision  
Cabinet considered the Annual Grant Awards 2021/22 report and noted that 
the Council had maintained its funding for voluntary organisations this year, 
making £209,600 available for allocation along with a carry forward of £34,650 
from last year meaning a total of £244,250 was available to be allocated. 
 
The Grants Panel met in December 2020 and January 2021 to assess the 
applications received and £228,200 was allocated and will be paid in April 
2021. The surplus of £16,050 has been ring-fenced for projects which may 
arise during the year. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected by the Cabinet: 
Not to award grants as recommended. 
 
Resolved that: 
 
1. the grants awards for 2021/22 be approved, 
2. all other support to the voluntary/charity sector be noted, 
3. £3k to be donated to the Mayor’s charities from the grant fund, and 
4. any unallocated Councillor’s Better Neighbourhood Grant monies be 

transferred to the Grants Panel for allocation. 
 
Reas
[...]
cessions contract that can be terminated at 
any time with 1 months’ notice and a possible extension after 3 years.  
 
Cabinet noted that there were 28 businesses that opened the Request For 
Quote (RFQ) but only one tender for the contract was made from a company 
who already successfully manage two other incubators of a similar size in 
Surrey. Cabinet further noted that the lack of tenders was more than likely due 
to this being a niche market, and as a result not many businesses were 
equipped with the experience and skill set required to bid. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected by the Cabinet: 
Not to enter into the contract and instead recruit a manager for the premises 
as a paid employee of the Council to run the incubator on behalf of the 
Council.   
 
Not to enter into the contract and instead use existing staff from the Economic 
Development Team to run and manage the incubator. 
 
Resolved to agree to enter into a contract to manage the Business Incubator 
with the tender specified in Appendix B to include the grant of a lease of the 
premises at the Summit Centre 33 Hanworth Road Sunbury on Thames for a 
term of 3 years at a nominal rent noting that it is a concessions contract that 
can be terminated at any time with 1 months’ notice and a possible extension 
after 3 years. 
Reason for Decision: 

Page 15



 
Cabinet, 24 February 2021 - continued 

 

 
 

Under contract standing orders the appointment of a contractor for a contract 
of this value sits with Cabinet. 
 
The tender achieved a very high score, so, although only one application was 
received, it was of a very high standard and strongly recommended for this 
contract. 
 

2832/21   Transfer of properties from Spelthorne Borough Council to 
Knowle Green Estates Ltd.  

Councillor McIlroy informed the Cabinet that he had asked officers to provide 
more information on the transfer before Cabinet consider the matter and 
requested that the item be deferred and considered by Cabinet at its next 
meeting on 24 March 2021.  
 
Resolved to defer the item for consideration at the next Cabinet meeting on 
24 March 2021.  
 

2833/21   Urgent Actions  
The Chief Executive advised Cabinet that since the publication of the agenda 
there had been an additional urgent action taken on 24 February 2021 to 
agree a new letting in the Charter Building.  
 
Cabinet noted the three urgent actions taken by the Chief Executive in 
consultation with the Leader since the last Cabinet meeting in January 2021. 
 

2834/21   Urgent items  
There were none. 
 

2835/21   Establishing a Programme Board  
Cabinet considered the draft terms of reference for the Assets Programme 
Board published in the supplementary agenda.  
 
Resolved to establish the Assets Programme Board (Investment and 
Development) as a Sub-Committee of Cabinet and agreed the terms of 
reference.  
 
NOTES:- 
 
(1) Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are reminded 

that under Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 16, the “call-in” 
procedure shall not apply to recommendations the Cabinet makes 
to the Council.  The matters on which recommendations have 
been made to the Council, if any, are identified with an asterisk [*] 
in the above Minutes. 

 
(2) Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are entitled to 

call in decisions taken by the Cabinet for scrutiny before they are 

Page 16



 
Cabinet, 24 February 2021 - continued 

 

 
 

implemented, other than any recommendations covered under (1) 
above. 

 
(3) Within five working days of the date on which a decision of the 

Cabinet or a Cabinet Member is published, not less than three 
members [one of whom must be the Chairman] of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee are able to "call in" a decision; 

 
(4) To avoid delay in considering an item "called in”, an extraordinary 

meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be convened 
within seven days of a "call in" being received if an ordinary 
meeting is not scheduled in that period; 

 
(5) When calling in a Cabinet decision for review the members doing 

so should in their notice of "call in":- 
 

 Outline their reasons for requiring a review; 

 Indicate any further information they consider the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee needs to have before it 
in order to conduct a review in addition to the written 
report made by officers to the Cabinet;  

 Indicate whether, where the decision was taken collectively 
by the Cabinet, they wish the Leader or his nominee (who 
should normally be the Cabinet Member) or where the 
decision was taken by a Cabinet Member, the member of 
the Cabinet making the decision, to attend the committee 
meeting; and 

 Indicate whether the officer making the report to the 
Cabinet or the Cabinet Member taking the decision or 
his/her representative should attend the meeting. 

(6) The deadline of five working days for "call in" by Members of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee in relation to the above 
decisions by the Cabinet is the close of business on 4 March 
2021.  

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Version: 1, Last saved: 11/03/21 17:29 

Cabinet  

 

24 March 2021 

 

1. Key issues 

1.1 For many years Spelthorne has encountered issues and problems with boats 
who overstay the 24 in 48 hour mooring by laws. Dealing with these 
overstayers is time consuming in that we are required to follow due process in 
terms of warnings & prosecutions. 

1.2 In 2018 the River Thames Task Group was set up and one of the actions from 
this group was to deal with this overstaying and by law issue. 

1.3 In July 2019 a report went to Cabinet and the recommendation from the report 
was for officers to engage with the community on a proposed change to 
enforcement on the River Thames and work on partnership with other 
councils to achieve a consistent approach to mooring enforcement in the 
area. 

1.4 After a series joint of meetings between operational and legal officers it w
[...]
ding Borough Council in 2018, but both were ultimately 
unsuccessful due to the intervention of the National Bargee Travellers 
Association and the Community Law Partnership. 

 
 
 
 

Page 20



 
 

The criteria for a PSPO is as follows:- 
 

 Section 59 power to make orders. 

 A local authority may make a Public Spaces Protection Order if satisfied 
on reasonable grounds that two conditions are met: 

 The first condition is that— 
o activities carried on in a public place within the authority's area 

have had a detrimental effect on the quality of life of those in the 
locality, or 

o it is likely that activities will be carried on in a public place within 
that area and that they will have such an effect. 

 The second condition is that the effect, or likely effect, of the activities— 
o is, or is likely to be, of a persistent or continuing nature, 
o is, or is likely to be, such as to make the activities unreasonable, 

and 
o justifies the restrictions imposed by the notice. 

 

2. Options analysis and proposal 

2.1 There are no options as Spelthorne officers are of the belief that currently we 
have insufficient grounds to go out for formal consultation and successfully 
obtain a Moorings PSPO.  

2.2 Mooring enforcement will continue to be undertaken by the Joint Enforcement 
Team (JET) and any isolated cases of ASB will be dealt with by way of the 
issuing of community protection warning letters and notices. 

3. Financial implications 

3.1 At this stage there are no financial implications as all work is carried out by 
our own legal and JET officers. 

4. Other considerations 

4.1 If Spelthorne were to reconsider the potential for a PSPO a full Equality & 
Diversity analysis would need to be undertaken by officers as noted in 1.4 of 
this report. 

5. Timetable for implementation 

5.1 There is no timetable, as management and enforcement of the moorings will 
continue to be carried out by the JET officers as and when the need arises. 

 
Backgroun
[...]
o note 

Report Author Jackie Taylor Group Head of Neighbourhood Services 

Cabinet Member Councillor Richard Barratt 

Confidential No 

Corporate Priority Clean and Safe Environment 

Recommendations 

 

Cabinet is asked to: 

Note the update provided in this report 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

Not applicable 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



 
 

for details of registered keepers of selected vehicles used in UE’s from June 
2017 to 2 October 2019 (normally DVLA policy only allows checks within the 
previous 6 months; this was waivered due to the nature of the application). 

1.6 Of the submitted checks, 60 returned current keepers, and all this information 
was submitted to the Barrister to enable the injunction application to list the 
named persons and then add persons unknown. 

1.7 At the same time as this, several London Boroughs that had previously 
obtained injunctions through the judicial system were having these challenged 
in the High Court by lawyers representing the Gypsy, Romany, and Traveller 
Community (GRTC). 

1.8 In January 2020, The Court of Appeal considered the appeal against the 
injunction granted to the London Borough of Bromley but at the same time 
widened the scope to look at all 38 Injunctions granted to other District and 
Borough Councils against unnamed persons. The appeal Judge decided that 
the injunction to restrain trespass on Council sites was disproportionate. The 
decisions behind this ruling were – 

 The injunction was too wide and amounted to a boroughwide prohibition 
of encampment for entry/occupation for residential purposes in all 
accessible public spaces in Bromley. 
 

 The injunction was not aimed specifically at prohibiting antisocial or 
criminal behaviour, just entry and occupation. 

 

 There was a lack of alternative public sites in Bromley (transit sites). 
 

 The cumulative effect of such injunctions. 
 

 There had been no equality impact assessment or consideration given 
to Article 8 of the Human Rights Ac
[...]
 is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 35

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 37

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 39

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 41

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 53

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Public Space Protection Orders - Unauthorised Mooring UPDATE
	7 Update on proposed injunction for unauthorised encampments
	8 Urgent Actions
	10 Exempt report - Transfer of properties from Spelthorne Borough Council to Knowle Green Estates Ltd.
	Appendix A KGE cash flow 5 years to 310326
	Appendix B KGE profit and loss 5 years to 310326
	Appendix C KGE balance sheet 5 years to 310326

	12 Exempt report - Re-opening of Spelthorne Leisure Centres – request for funding - Key Decision
	Appendix Spelthorne Contract Assumptions  Information Summary 2021-22




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of Cabinet 
 

24 March 2021 
 

Present: 
Councillor J.R. Boughtflower, Leader 

Councillor M.M. Attewell, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Community 
Wellbeing and Housing 

Councillor R.O. Barratt, Portfolio Holder for Compliance, Waste and Risk 
Councillor S. Buttar, Portfolio Holder for Finance 

Councillor R. Chandler, Portfolio Holder for Leisure Services and New Leisure 
Centre Development 

Councillor A.J. Mitchell, Portfolio Holder for Planning and Economic 
Development 

Councillor R.J. Noble, Portfolio Holder for Environment, Communications and 
Corporate Management 

 
Apologies: 
Councillor J. McIlroy, Deputy Leader 
 
Councillors in attendance:  
Councillor R.A. Smith-Ainsley 
Councillor C. Bateson 
Councillor S.A. Dunn 
Councillor T. Fidler 
Councillor H. Harvey 
Councillor I.T.E. Harvey 
Councillor L. E. Nichols 
Councillor D. Saliagopoulos 
 

2836/21   Minutes  

The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 24 February 2021 were agreed 
as a correct record. 
 

2837/21   Disclosures of Interest  
There were none. 
 

2838/21   Leader's announcements  
The following are the latest service updates from various Council 
departments. 
 

 It is one year since the Covid-19 pandemic forced Spelthorne to move to 
an emergency footing and special measures put in place to protect the 
Borough’s most vulnerable residents. Nationally, over 125,000 people 
have succumbed to this deadly disease and we know that many 
Spelthorne residents will have lost a loved one. The anniversary provided 
an opportunity to come together and reflect on our collective loss, support 



 
Cabinet, 24 March 2021 - continued 

 

 
 

those who’ve been bereaved and hope for a brighter future. As a mark of 
respect, the Council’s flag was flown at half-mast on 12 March.  

 

 Spelthorne has awarded a total of £20,000 to the organisers of ten 
community events which have been affected by the pandemic. The 
recipients, which each received £2,000, are: Ashford Christmas Market, 
Laleham Village Fair, Lower Sunbury Christmas Market, Shepperton Big 
Tree Night, Shepperton Village Fair, Staines-upon-Thames Day, Staines 
Regatta, Stanwell Lantern Parade, Stanwell Village Fair and Sunbury 
Regatta. 

 

 A resident has been successfully prosecuted for benefit fraud following an 
investigation by the Council. Lisa Hunt fraudulently benefitted from social 
housing and other benefits between 2017 and 2020 and, on 9 February, 
was sentenced to 16 months imprisonment, suspended for 12 months. 
She was also ordered to attend 12 rehabilitation activity requirement days 
and carry out 120 hours of unpaid work.  

 

 The ‘Send a Smile’ campaign launched by the Council with the Purple 
Angel Ambassadors has received a good response with over 100 pictures 
and messages of support being sent by children for people suffering with 
dementia.  

 

 Spelthorne’s 2021 photography competition is now open for entries. The 
overall winner will see their photo as the cover of the Council’s Bulletin 
magazine and social media pages. The deadline is 31 August.  

 

 An estate agent has been fined by the Council for flyposting. Spelthorne 
operates a ‘zero-tolerance’ policy on flyposting and has repeatedly written 
to estate agencies in the Borough highlighting their individual 
responsibilities to remain within the law. 

 

 The Spelthorne in Bloom Committee has launched its annual poster 
competition for children aged 5-11, who live or go to school in Spelthorne. 
The overall winning entry will be used as this year’s Spelthorne in Bloom 
logo and feature on the front cover of the entry form and other publicity 
materials. The closing date for entries is Friday 9 April.  

 

 The Council has been working with Everyone Active in anticipation of 
Leisure Centres getting the ‘green light’ to reopen from 12 April. Repairs to 
fix a problem with the swimming pools at Sunbury Leisure Centre will also 
begin soon and run until July.  

 

 27 new affordable homes will become available in the Borough from April 
with the delivery of the first phase of the Council’s Benwell House 
development in Sunbury. Planning permission is currently being sought for 
phase two of the project which will provide a further 39 units (20 
affordable).  

 



 
Cabinet, 24 March 2021 - continued 

 

 
 

 Work is underway on the Issues and Options consultation for the Staines 
Development Framework, which is due to start mid-April, for a period of six 
weeks. The consultation will set out the key areas on which the 
Framework will focus, such as housing, infrastructure, transportation, 
parking, retail, and public spaces. 

 

2839/21   Recommendation of the Audit Committee on Corporate Risk 
Management  

Cabinet considered the recommendation from the Audit Committee on the 
Corporate Risk Register. 
  
Resolved to approve the Corporate Risk Register as submitted. 
  
Reason for the decision: 
The Register summarises the Council’s most significant risks. It sets out the 
controls which have been put in place and identifies any further action which 
might be necessary to mitigate risks. 
 

2840/21   Public Space Protection Orders - Unauthorised Mooring UPDATE  

  
Cabinet received an update on a potential Public Space Protection Order 
(PSPO) for unauthorised moorings.  
 
Cabinet noted that there were currently insufficient grounds to satisfy the 
conditions for a PSPO to be issued and acknowledged that enforcement 
would continue to be undertaken by the Joint Enforcement Team (JET) and 
isolated cases of ASB dealt with by the issuing of community protection 
warning letters and notices. 
  
Resolved to note the update on a potential moorings PSPO.  
  

2841/21   Update on proposed injunction for unauthorised encampments  
Cabinet received an update on a proposed injunction for unauthorised 
encampments.  
 
Cabinet noted that in January 2020, the Court of Appeal considered the 
appeal against the injunction granted to the London Boroughs of Bromley and 
Enfield and widened the scope to look at all 38 injunctions granted to other 
District and Borough Councils.   
 
The Judge decided that the injunction to restrain trespass on Council sites 
was disproportionate and indicated that any further Injunctions brought before 
the Court would be rejected pending resolution of the injunctions mentioned. 
Once the judgement is published this matter can be considered again. 
 
Resolved to note the update on the proposed injunction for unauthorised 
encampments.  
 



 
Cabinet, 24 March 2021 - continued 

 

 
 

2842/21   Urgent Actions  
Cabinet noted urgent actions taken by the Chief Executive in consultation with 
the Leader since the last Cabinet meeting in February 2021. 
 

2843/21   Exempt Business  
Resolved to move the exclusion of the Press and Public for the following 
items in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by 
the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and by the Local 
Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order 2006. 
 

2844/21   Exempt report - Transfer of properties from Spelthorne Borough 
Council to Knowle Green Estates Ltd.  

Cabinet considered a report on the transfer of properties from Spelthorne 
Borough Council to Knowle Green Estates (KGE) Ltd. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected by the Cabinet: 
 
Not to transfer. This would contravene all relevant policies and strategies as 
laid down by in the KGE Ltd Business Plan as agreed by Cabinet on 29 
January 2020. 
 
Resolved; 
 
1. to note the advice on State Aid which has been provided by Counsel, as 

part of original reports provided to Cabinet January 2020 (Confidential 
Appendix A). 

2. subject to receiving up to date valuation advice prior to transfer, to 
delegate authority to the Chief Executive in Consultation with the Leader, 
Portfolio Holder for Finance (or the Deputy Leader if he is not available) 
and Chief Finance Officer, to transfer the following Council properties into 
the ownership of Knowle Green Estates Ltd (KGE) for nil cash 
consideration: 

 
a. Benwell House Phase 1  
b. Knowle Green West Wing 
 
3. that both Benwell House Phase 1 provides a mix of affordable rental 

(roughly 60%), keyworker rental (20%) and private rental (20%); and West 
Wing on a 100% affordable rental basis.  

4. to note that any funding requirement will be provided under the Loan and 
Drawdown Agreement approved by Cabinet on 11 May 2017. 

5. to approve the extension of this Loan and Drawdown Agreement (dated 29 
March 2019) from £10m to £30m. 

6. to delegate to the Group Head of Corporate Governance to enter into all 
documentation required to give effect to these transfers and loans.  

 
 
 



 
Cabinet, 24 March 2021 - continued 

 

 
 

Reasons for Decision 
To comply with the Council’s policy that all residential assets (except those 
where external grant funding criteria require the assets to be owned by the 
Council)  should be owned by KGE Ltd, as specified in the KGE Ltd Business 
plan. 
 

2845/21   Urgent items  
There were none. 
 

2846/21   *Exempt report - Re-opening of Spelthorne Leisure Centres – 
request for funding - Key Decision  

The Cabinet considered an exempt report on a request for funding to enable 
the re-opening of Spelthorne Leisure Centres. 
  
The Cabinet noted that the Council’s two leisure centres in Sunbury-on-
Thames and Staines-upon-Thames play a very important role in supporting 
the health and wellbeing of many of the borough’s residents. Both centres are 
popular with users and catered for a wide range of needs. 
  
Sports and Leisure Management Limited (SLM), one of the biggest leisure 
centre operators in the UK, had a contract with the Council to operate these 
two sites. The exempt report outlined some of the background leading up to a 
request from SLM for financial assistance from Spelthorne.  
  
Following extensive discussions with SLM on the level of support needed to 
reopen the Council’s Leisure Centres from 12 April (or the date allowed by the 
Government’s COVID-19 route map), and analysis of their forecast figures, 
Council officers had formulated all the options available in the report before 
Cabinet. 
  
Alternative options considered and rejected by the Cabinet: 
1. Provide no financial support to SLM and enforce the requirements of the 

contract. 
2. Agree to forgo the monthly Management Fee payable to the Council under 

the current contract for a specified period of time of three months. 
3. Agree to provide additional funding to open just one leisure centre. 
4. Agree to provide additional funding to keep both leisure centres open. 
5. Agree a proposal based on a combination of Options 2-4 above.          
6. Not to accept any of the above options and undertake further negotiations 

with SLM to seek an alternative agreement 
  
Resolved to: 
1. approve the proposed financial support package with Sports and Leisure 

Management Ltd. as outlined in the report, to enable the reopening of the 
Council’s Leisure Centres from 12 April 2021;  

2. note that at the end of the three month period a review will be undertaken 
to determine what, if any, further funding will be provided and if so at what 
level, and; 

3. note the update on the works to Sunbury Leisure Centre swimming pools. 



 
Cabinet, 24 March 2021 - continued 

 

 
 

Reason for Decision 
Sports and Leisure Management have indicated that without financial support 
from the Council they will not be able to reopen the leisure centres and that 
they may have to remain closed indefinitely due to the limitations placed on 
them by the Government’s guidance to prevent the spread of COVID-19. 
 
NOTES:- 
 
(1) Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are reminded 

that under Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 16, the “call-in” 
procedure shall not apply to recommendations the Cabinet makes 
to the Council.  The matters on which recommendations have 
been made to the Council, if any, are identified with an asterisk [*] 
in the above Minutes. 

 
(2) Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are entitled to 

call in decisions taken by the Cabinet for scrutiny before they are 
implemented, other than any recommendations covered under (1) 
above. 

 
(3) Within five working days of the date on which a decision of the 

Cabinet or a Cabinet Member is published, not less than three 
members [one of whom must be the Chairman] of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee are able to "call in" a decision; 

 
(4) To avoid delay in considering an item "called in”, an extraordinary 

meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be convened 
within seven days of a "call in" being received if an ordinary 
meeting is not scheduled in that period; 

 
(5) When calling in a Cabinet decision for review the members doing 

so should in their notice of "call in":- 

 Outline their reasons for requiring a review; 

 Indicate any further information they consider the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee needs to have before it in order to 
conduct a review in addition to the written report made by 
officers to the Cabinet;  

 Indicate whether, where the decision was taken collectively 
by the Cabinet, they wish the Leader or his nominee (who 
should normally be the Cabinet Member) or where the 
decision was taken by a Cabinet Member, the member of the 
Cabinet making the decision, to attend the committee 
meeting; and 

 Indicate whether the officer making the report to the Cabinet 
or the Cabinet Member taking the decision or his/her 
representative should attend the meeting. 



 
Cabinet, 24 March 2021 - continued 

 

 
 

(6) The deadline of five working days for "call in" by Members of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee in relation to the above 
decisions by the Cabinet is the close of business on 1 April 2021.  

 


